

No. 18-601

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN F. TATE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
COOLIDGE-REAGAN FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAN BACKER
Counsel of Record
POLITICAL.LAW PLLC
441 North Lee St.,
Suite 300
Alexandria, VA 22314
(202) 210-5431
Dan@political.law

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Coolidge-Reagan Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS THE SAME NONDELEGATION CONCERNS AS <i>GUNDY V. UNITED STATES</i> , CURRENTLY PENDING BEFORE THIS COURT	5
II. THE SARBENES-OXLEY ACT SHOULD NOT BE INTERPRETED TO ALLOW THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE TO CIRCUMVENT THE FEDERAL ELECTION CAMPAIGN ACT WHEN PROSECUTING ALLEGEDLY FALSE CAMPAIGN FINANCE REPORTS	10
III. THIS COURT SHOULD TAKE THIS OPPORTUNITY TO OVERTURN <i>UNITED STATES V. GILLILAND</i>	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	3, 7
<i>Am. Power & Light Co v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946).....	7
<i>Beazell v. Ohio</i> , 269 U.S. 167 (1925).....	19
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam)	4, 10, 17
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v.</i> <i>Nat. Res. Def. Coun. Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	15
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990).....	19
<i>Dunn v. CFTC</i> , 519 U.S. 465 (1997).....	18
<i>FEC v. Dem. Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	4, 11, 12
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1260 (2018).....	3, 5, 8, 9
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	3, 7

<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	13, 18
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	6
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Coll. Agency & Serv.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988).....	18
<i>Morales v. TWA</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	13, 18
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	3, 7
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amal. Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	13, 18
<i>Simpson v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 6 (1978).....	18
<i>United States v. Beacon Brass Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 43 (1952).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Benton</i> , 890 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>United States v. Gilliland</i> , 312 U.S. 86 (1941).....	4, 15-17
<i>United States v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979).....	17

<i>United States v. Woodward</i> , 469 U.S. 105 (1985).....	16-17
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	6
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	10, 14
<u>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 80	15
18 U.S.C. § 1001	2, 4, 5-6, 15, 16
18 U.S.C. § 1519.....	2, 6, 10, 14
26 U.S.C. § 145	16
34 U.S.C. § 20913.....	3, 8
52 U.S.C. § 30104.....	2, 5, 11
52 U.S.C. § 30106.....	11
52 U.S.C. § 30109.....	2, 4, 5, 11-13, 14
Act of Feb. 22, 1935, Pub. L. No. 74-14, 49 Stat. 30 (Feb. 22, 1935).....	15-17
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act (“BCRA”), Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (Mar. 27, 2002).....	1, 2

Federal Election Campaign Act (“FECA”), Pub. L. No. 92-225, 86 Stat. 3 (Feb. 7, 1972).	1, 2
National Industrial Recovery Act, Pub. L. No. 73-67, 48 Stat. 195 (June 16, 1933).....	7
S. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745 (July 30, 2002).....	1, 2, 6
<u>Other Sources</u>	
Brief of Petitioner, <i>Gundy v. United States</i> , No. 17-6086 (May 25, 2018).....	8
Stuart P. Green, <i>Lying, Misleading, and Falsely Denying: How Moral Concepts Inform the Law of Perjury, Fraud, and False Statements</i> , 53 HASTINGS L.J. 157 (2001).....	16
Eugene Gressman et al., Supreme Court Practice (9th ed. 2007).....	9
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Gundy v. United States</i> , No. 17-6086 (Sept. 20, 2017)	8, 9
